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BOARD DECISIONS 

Home Depot USA, Inc., 373 NLRB No. 25 (Feb. 21, 2024) (Protected Concerted 
Activity)

The Board ruled that Home Depot violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by directing an 
employee (Morales) to remove “BLM” (for Black Lives Matter) from their orange Home 
Depot work apron and by constructively discharging the employee by conditioning the 
employee’s return to work on removing the BLM marking from their work apron.  

The Board majority found that the employee’s refusal to remove the BLM marking was 
protected concerted activity because it was a logical outgrowth of prior protected 
concerted activity in which Morales and other employees at the store complained about 
a co-worker’s racially discriminatory conduct towards employees and customers.  
Morales also complained about two instances in which Black History Month posters and 
materials in a break room were vandalized and destroyed. When Morales was told that 
wearing the BLM marking was a violation of Home Depot’s dress code policy and 
needed to be removed in order to return to work, Morales resigned. 

The Board majority rejected Home Depot’s arguments that special circumstances 
justified prohibiting the employee from wearing the BLM marking on their work uniform. 
Citing its decision in Tesla, the Board majority held that Home Depot had the burden of 
proving that the prohibition on the BLM marking was justified by special circumstances.  

The Board majority rejected Home Depot’s argument that the prohibition of the BLM 
marking was justified by concerns about Home Depot’s public image and its desire to 
remain neutral on controversial issues. The Board majority found that Home Depot 
“encourages employees to personalize their aprons” and has permitted “LGBTQ Pride 
symbols, Pan-African flag colors, holiday symbols, and insignia and slogans of 
professional or college sports teams.” 373 NLRB No. 265, slip op. at 11. The Board 
majority also rejected arguments that the prohibition on the BLM marking was justified 
by safety concerns about customers who might object to them (the store was located 
seven miles away from the site where George Floyd was murdered). And the Board 
majority rejected the argument that prohibiting the BLM marking was justified in order to 
prevent employee dissention and division.   

Member Kaplan’s Dissent 

Member Kaplan disagreed with the majority, believing that Morales “did not engage in 
concerted activity by their individual act of displaying ‘BLM’ on their work apron.” Home 
Depot USA, Inc., 373 NLRB No. 25, slip op. at 21. Member Kaplan noted that Morales’s 
decision to wear the BLM marking was not preceded by any protected concerted 
activity. Member Kaplan also found that the BLM marking was for the purpose of 
protesting police violence and George Floyd’s murder, and not to improve the terms and 
conditions of employment at the Home Depot store. 
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Home Depot filed a petition for review in the Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit on 
February 27, 2024.  

United Parcel Service, Inc., 372 NLRB No. 158 (Nov. 21, 2023) (Deference to Joint 
Grievance Panel Decisions)

After a remand from the Third Circuit, the Board majority found that joint grievance 
panel proceedings upholding the Charging Party’s discharge were not entitled to 
deference because the proceedings were not “fair and regular.”  In its prior decision, 
United Parcel Service, 369 NLRB No. 1 (2019), the Board overruled the deferral 
standard in Babcock & Wilcox, 361 NLRB 1127 (2014), and revered to the 
Spielberg/Olin standard. Because “fair and regular” is an element of both standards, the 
Board did not change the deferral standard on remand.  

The Board majority found that the joint grievance panel proceedings in this case were 
not fair and regular due to apparent conflicts of interests among the panel members 
concerning the Charging Party’s efforts to campaign against ratification of the 
Teamsters’ national and local agreements with UPS.  

Because the Board found that deferral was not appropriate, the Board analyzed the 
discharge decisions under the Wright Line standard. The Board found that UPS’s 
reasons for discharging the Charging Party were pretextual and, in any event, found 
that UPS failed to prove that it would have discharged the Charging Party even in the 
absence of his protected concerted activity. 

Member Kaplan’s Dissent 

Member Kaplan disagreed with the Board majority’s finding that the joint grievance 
panel proceedings were not fair and regular because the majority “failed to identify 
anything unfair or irregular that occurred during the joint grievance panel proceedings 
that would suggest an actual conflict.” Slip op. at 23. Member Kaplan pointed to the 
adequacy of Atkinson’s representation, the fact that standard procedures were followed, 
and the lack of evidence that the grievance panel members’ involvement in the contract 
negotiations influenced their decision-making.   

American Federation for Children, Inc., 372 NLRB No. 137 (Aug. 26, 2023) 
(Protected Concerted Activity)

In American Federation for Children, the Board expanded the scope of protected 
concerted activities under Section 7 of the NLRA to include advocacy on behalf of non-
employees, overruling the prior holding of Amnesty International, 368 NLRB No. 112 
(Nov. 12, 2019).  

The Board found that an employee (Raybon) was engaged in protected concerted 
activity when she advocated for her employer to rehire a former co-worker (Ascencio) 
whose work authorization had lapsed. The Board found that Ascencio was an employee 
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